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Voting Intention:
March 2022

How do you intend to vote in the General Election? Will you vote...?

Headline voting intention All giving a voting intention

39% Labour -|39%
35% Conservative -|35%
Lib Dems 10% Lib Dems . 10%

7% Green l 7%

10% Other . 10%

Base: 1,000 British adults 18+, 9th March — 16t March 2022; Headline Voting Intention: all 9/10 certain to vote, always/usually/it depends vote in General Elections = . Margin of error is Source: Ipsos Political Monitor
displayed at +/- 4% All polls are subject to a wide range of potential sources of error. On the basis of the historical record of the polls at recent general elections, there is a 9 in 10 chance

that the true value of a party’s support lies within 4 points of the estimates provided by this poll, and a 2 in 3 chance that they lie within 2 points. This is especially important to keep in mind

when calculating party lead figures.

Labour

Conservative

Green

Other
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Headline voting intention:
Since the 2015 General Election

How would you vote if there were an election tomorrow?

% Corbyn elected May as PM

Johnson as PM Starmer elected
50 (Sept 15) (July 16) (July 19) (Apr 20)
March 2022
50
N 39%
Labour
40
%2 a Ve 35%
30 Conservative
20
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> 5 a > ¢ =5 > 5 9 > c 5 > 3T 2 > € 5 > 35 Q9 > o= > 35 > c =5 > 35 9 > c = > 3T 9 > =
£5328225328225328285$g282855§28285328228>532S832

I General Election

Source: Ipsos Political Monitor
Base: c. :800 British adults 18; Prior to July 2015 the turnout filter is “All certain to vote”; From July 2015 turnout filter is “all 9/10 certain to vote and always/usually/it depends vote in
General Elections. Note small change in methodology in approach to prompting Brexit Party in July 2019
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Headline voting intention:
January ‘04 — March ‘22

How would you vote if there were an election tomorrow?

%

Cameron elected Brown as PM Miliband elected Corbyn elected May as PM  Johnson as PM Starmer elected
60 (Dec 05) (June 07) (Sept 10) (Sept 15) (July 16) (July 19) (Apr 20)
50 /
March 2022
40 \ B 39% Labour
. /~ N
30 /\/J /\/'\ Nw P \J B 35% Conservative
¥

20

m S e
. MWMM \/\J—'\/AW&\/—’V B 1% UKIP

P A~ 1% Brexit Party/Reform UK
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S<7°08<7°08<7°08<>°08<7°08<>°038<>08<>038<>038<>08<c>08<c>08<c>03<>08<>08<>08<>08<>0S8= ,
I I I I IGeneraI Election
Base: c. 800 British adults; Prior to July 2015 the turnout filter is “All certain to vote”; From July 2015 turnout filter is “all 9/10 certain to vote and always/usually/it depends vote in General Source: Ipsos Political Monitor
Elections. Note small change in methodology in approach to prompting Brexit Party in July 2019
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Satisfaction with leaders and the Government: March 2022

Are you satisfied or dissatisfied with the way.... is running the country / doing his job

as Prime Minister /Leader of the Labour Party?

Boris Johnson Keir Starmer
Dissatisfied :

Don’t know

24%
10%
31%
Satisfied Net = -28 Net =-10
+9 swing +2.5 swing
from January 2022 from January 2022

Base: 1,000 British adults 18+, 9th March — 16t March 2022. Swing is calculated as the average of change in % “satisfied” and % “dissatisfied”
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The Government

11%

31%

Net = -28

+7 swing
from January 2022

Source: Ipsos Political Monitor



Boris Johnson:
Satisfaction

Are you satisfied or dissatisfied with the way Boris Johnson is doing his job as prime minister?

March 2022 July 2019 — March 2022
100
90
31%
Satisfied 80
70
19 59%
(] 60 Dissatisfied
Don’t know 50
40
59% 31%
Dissatisfied 30 Satisfied
20
Net = -28% 10
0
1,000 British adults 18+, 9th March — 16/ March 2022 22288833 a3y dAad
5 B c = > 5 Qo > c = > 5 o > O =
5682853828 :283582¢=2

Source: Ipsos Political Monitor
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Boris Johnson:
Satisfaction among Conservative supporters

Are you satisfied or dissatisfied with the way Boris Johnson is doing his job as prime minister?

March 2022 July 2019 — March 2022
100
90
67%
Satisfied 80
70 67%
70/0 60 Satisfied
Don’t know 50
40
)
26% N 26%
Dissatisfied Dissatisfied
20
Net = +41% 10
0
Base: 264 Conservative party supporters aged 18+, 9t March — 16t March 2022. o 9 8 8 8 8 8 8 IS S 885 Rll ﬁ
e O A g
S8 8283882 E382es8

Source: Ipsos Political Monitor
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Net satisfaction with Prime Ministers (1979-2022)

How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the way ... is doing his/her job as prime minister?

Johnson
Blair
May
Cameron \ =
.................... \ =
.\ :
Major 1’\\ A/ \ %
' : N o
0 . Q
Brown . . : h
y = : A ‘ )
. @]
Thatcher \r >
i \ .'.’5. . M 5
Johnson ‘ V\#ﬁ/ YAy
| \
VAN

Number of months after becoming prime minister

Note: Data collected prior to February 2008 was collected via face-to-face methodology; data collected from February 2008 was via telephone
Base: c.1,000 British adults each month Source: Ipsos UK E
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Net satisfaction with the Government (1979 — 2022)

How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the way the government is running the country?

Johnson’s Gov

Blair’s gov

Cameron’s gov

Thatcher’s gov " 'Y \

Brown’s gov

Major’s gov

Johnson’s gov
|

Number of months after assuming government

Note: Data collected prior to February 2008 was collected via face-to-face methodology; data collected from February 2008 was via telephone

Base: ¢.1,000 British adults each month
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Keir Starmer:
Satisfaction

Are you satisfied or dissatisfied with the way Keir Starmer is doing his job as leader of the Labour
Party?

March 2022 June 2020 — March 2022
100
90
33%
Satisfied 80
70
24°%
(1] 60
0
Don’t know 50 43 /o
Dissatisfied
40
Dissatisfied 30 .
Satisfied
20
Net = -10 0
0
Base: 1,000 British adults 18+, 9th March — 16t March 2022 8' 8, 8 8' 8' 8. 8 K &. & & & ‘& & XI K. & & ﬁ ﬁ ﬁ
C S OQafyW > 0 Cc 0 S 5 >c s oahrns > c o s
35285885222833280625¢82

Source: Ipsos Political Monitor

12 © Ipsos | Ipsos Political Monitor | March 2022



Net satisfaction with Opposition Leaders
(1980 — 2022)

How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the way ... is doing his job as leader of the ... Party?

Starmer

Starmer Cameron
oEEEEs——

Corbyn Howard

Miliband Duncan-smith

Blair Hague

Net satisfaction

Kinnock

Foot

Number of months after becoming opposition leader

Note: Data collected prior to February 2008 was collected via face-to-face methodology; data collected from February 2008 was via telephone
Source: Ipsos UK

Base: c.1,000 British adults each month
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Keir Starmer:
Satisfaction amongst Labour supporters

Are you satisfied or dissatisfied with the way Keir Starmer is doing his job as leader of the Labour
Party?

March 2022 June 2020 — March 2022
100
90
58%
Satisfied 80
70
16%
(1] 60
, 58%
Don’t know L
50 Satisfied
26% » .
Dissatisfied 30 26 /0
20 Dissatisfied
Net = +32 .
0
Base: 301 Labour party supporters aged 18+, 9t March — 16t March 2022. 8' 8 8' 8' 8 8. 8' K. a. N NN K. N N NN K. ﬁ ﬁ.
C S Doy > 0 Cc O 5 &£ X>c 5 oan > c =
33283285222833385882

Source: Ipsos Political Monitor
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Ed Davey:
Satisfaction

Are you satisfied or dissatisfied with the way Ed Davey is doing his job as leader of the Liberal
Democrats?

March 2022 September 2020 — March 2022
100
90
22%
Satisfied 80
70
50% 60
Don’t know 50
28%
40 0
28% Dissatisfied
Dissatisfied 30
20 22%
Net = -6 10 Satisfied
0
Base: 1,000 British adults 18+, 9th March — 16" March 2022 QR8I NNSNSNSNSSSYYNYY
R R B - T T S N S S G R
$§6288822L3328588¢3=

Source: Ipsos Political Monitor
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Economic Optimism Index

Do you think that the general economic condition of the country will improve, stay the same or get
worse over the next 12 months?

March 2022 January 2007 — March 2022

76% 80

Get worse 76%)
Get worse

7%

Stay the

same

14%

Improve

o0

4% 14%

Don’t know 0
Improve

0
EOI = -62 I [

Stay the same

Base: 1,000 British adults 18+, 9th March — 16t March 2022 Source: Ipsos Political Monitor
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Economic Optimism Index

(1998-2022)

Do you think that the general economic condition of the country will improve, stay the same or get
worse over the next 12 months?

40

20

Jan 1998
Oct 1998
Jul 1999
Apr 2000
Jan 2001
Oct 2001
Jul 2002
Apr 2003

Base: ¢.1,000 British adults 18+ each month
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Jan 2004

Oct 2004

Jul 2005

Apr 2006

Jan 2007

Oct 2007

Jul 2008

Apr 2009

Jan 2010

Oct 2010

Jul 2011

Apr 2012

Jan 2013

Oct 2013

Jul 2014

Apr 2015

Jan 2016

Oct 2016

Jul 2017

Apr 2018

Jan 2019

Oct 2019

Jul 2020

Apr 2021

Mar 2022

Net optimism

-62%

Source: Ipsos Political Monitor
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Government handling of the Russian invasion of Ukraine

Are you satisfied or dissatisfied with the way the Government is handling the
Russian invasion of Ukraine?

I Satisfied I Dissatisfied

Among all

Among Conservatives supporters

Among Labour supporters

Base: 1,000 British adults 18+, 9th March — 16 March 2022
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Trends: Government
handling of foreign
affairs

Are you satisfied or
dissatisfied with the way the
Government ...?

] satisfied
I Dissatisfied

Base: 1,000 British adults 18+, 9th March — 16t March 2022
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March '22
March '11

1-2 April '99
26-27 Mar '99

July '95
April '93

Jan '91

21-23 Jun '82
25-26 May '82
16 May '82
2-5 May '82
30 Apr '82
23-24 Apr '82
20-21 Apr '82
14 Apr '82

... is handling the Russian invasion of Ukraine?

... is handling the crisis in Libya?

... is handling the crisis in Yugoslavia?

... is handling the situation in Bosnia?

... is handling the situation in the Gulf

... are now handling the situation in the Falkland Islands?

84%
84%

-_—
R
X

14%

60%

30%




Politicians’ handling of the Russian invasion of Ukraine

Do you approve or disapprove of the way ... is handling the Russian invasion of Ukraine?

I Disapprove

I Approve

Boris Johnson 41%

Keir Starmer 31%
Ben Wallace 27%
Liz Truss 41%
Priti Patel 21% 58%

Base: 1,000 British adults 18+, 9th March — 16t March 2022 a
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Trends: Prime Minister’s handling of foreign affairs

Do you approve or disapprove of the way...?

IApprove I Disapprove

... Boris Johnson is handling the Russian invasion of Ukraine?

Mar '22
... Tony Blair is handling the current situation with Iraq?

May ‘07
Feb '05
Jul '03
Mar '03
Mar '03
Jan '03
Oct '02
Sept '02

... Tony Blair is handling the British response to terrorist attacks on 11t September?*
Sept '02
Mar '02
22-27 Nov '01
1-2 Nov '01
18-22 Oct '01
9 Oct '01
20-25 Sep '01

21 Sep '01 76% 14%

14 Sep '01 83% 9%
Base: 1,000 British adults 18+, 9th March — 16" March 2022
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Financial consequences of Britain and other
countries stopping buying oil + gas from Russia

To what extent, if at all, would you support or oppose, Britain and other countries stopping
buying oil and gas from Russia, if it were to personally cost you or your family an extra...?

ISupport IOppose

17%

£100 a year 74%

£500 a year 599%

Base: 1,000 British adults 18+, 9th March — 16t March 2022

19%
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25

Britain's response to Ukrainian
refugees fleeing Russian invasion

From what you may have seen or heard, do you think Britain is doing about the right amount to
help Ukrainian refugees fleeing the Russian invasion, is doing too much or is not doing enough?

I Not enough IAbout the right amount IToo much

Among all

Among Conservative supporters

Among Labour supporters

o . i

Base: 1,000 British adults 18+, 9th March — 16t March 2022. Including 264 Conservative Party Supporters and 301 Labour Party Supporters
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Party trust on key issues: March 2022

Which party, if any, do you trust most to....? The Conservatives, Labour,
Liberal Democrats, SNP (Scotland Only), Plaid Cymru (Wales only) or some other party?

IThe Conservative party IThe Labour party

o
On foreign affairs 25%

Base: 1,000 British adults 18+, 9th March — 16t March 2022 M
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Trust in party leaders on key issues

Which party leader do you trust most on...?

I Boris Johnson I Keir Starmer

On defence

On foreign affairs

26%

Base: 1,000 British adults 18+, 9th March — 16t March 2022
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Base: 1,000 British adults 18+, 9th March — 16t March 2022.

28

Trust in party leaders on defence

Which party leader do you trust most on defence?

Boris Johnson Keir Starmer

March '22 34%

21%

Theresa May Jeremy Corbyn

April 17
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THE ECONOMY




Party trust on key issues: March 2022

Which party, if any, do you trust most to....? The Conservatives, Labour,
Liberal Democrats, SNP (Scotland Only), Plaid Cymru (Wales only) or some other party?

IThe Conservative party IThe Labour party

Grow Britain’s economy

Reduce you and your
family’s cost of living

Base: 1,000 British adults 18+, 9th March — 16t March 2022
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Party trust on key issues: Trends

Which party, if any, do you trust most to....? The Conservatives, Labour, Liberal Democrats
SNP (Scotland Only), Plaid Cymru (Wales only) or some other party?

IThe Conservative party IThe Labour party

Grow Britain’s economy

Mar '22 36% 23%

Jan '22 37% 31%

Nov '13 36% 24%
Reduce you and your family’s cost of living
Mar '22 22% 31%

Jan '22 21%

Nov '13 23% 31%

Base: 1,000 British adults 18+, 9th March — 16 March 2022
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Rishi Sunak:
Satisfaction

Can you tell me whether you are satisfied or dissatisfied with the way Rishi Sunak is doing
his job as Chancellor of the Exchequer?

March 2022 March 2020 — March 2022
100
90
44%
Satisfied 80
70
44% 21% 60
Don’t know 50 I 44%
20 Satisfied
34% 34%
Dissatisfied 30 Dissatisfied
20
Net = +10 0
0
Base: 1,000 British adults 18+, 9th March — 16t March 2022

Mar-20
May-20
Jul-20
Sep-20
Nov-20
Jan-21
Mar-21
May-21
Jul-21
Sep-21
Nov-21
Jan-22
Mar-22

Source: Ipsos Political Monitor
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Rishi Sunak: Net satisfaction

Can you tell me whether you are satisfied or dissatisfied with the way Rishi Sunak is doing
his job as Chancellor of the Exchequer?

% Net satisfied

o
85 +75% +76% *79 A+73%

60 +53% +54% Among

+43% +42%

35 +28% supporters
o - +10%
Among all
15 Among
-16% Labour
40 supporters
B R g e S A A A A A A A A A A A A A g
R YW AN R N AR IR SR RN N AN« IR R AP

Base: ¢.1000 British adults each month. Source: Ipsos
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Satisfaction with the Chancellor of the Exchequer: 1976-2022

Can you tell me whether you are satisfied or dissatisfied with the way ... is doing his job as Chancellor
of the Exchequer?

MAJOR
80
0 67% o
64% Mar-22
60 o, 57% . )
o 32% 47 Rishi
LLl (s]
= 50 44% 39/ o Sunak
2 °37% 38% o .
= 40 36% \’\3'74 44%
<L
wn 3o
X
20
10
0

R R @'Z’ 0 o o @ R &o @'Z’ @7’

Note: Data labels denote each Chancellor’s highest satisfaction score

Source: Ipsos Political Monitor

Base: ¢.1,000 British adults 18+ each month
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Would Labour manage the economy better than the Government?

And do you think that a Labour Government with Keir Starmer as Prime Minister and Rachel
Reeves as Chancellor of the Exchequer would do a better or worse job, or about the same,
than the present government has done at managing the economy?

IAbout the same IWorse

I Better

Under Keir Starmer and Rachel Reeves

27%
27%

March '22 26%

Nov 21 25%

Under Jeremy Corbyn and John McDonnell

Nov '15 22% 28% 41%

Under Ed Miliband and Ed Balls
Mar '15 19% 38% 37%

Base: 1,000 British adults 18+, 9th March — 16t March 2022
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Impact of Government policies: Britain’s economy

On balance, do you agree or disagree with the following statement.

“In the long term, this government's policies will improve the state of Britain's economy”

80%

70%

60%

50%

40%

30%

20%

10%

0%

March 2012 — March 2022

53%

39%

2012 2013 2014 2015

Base: 1,000 British adults 18+, 9th March — 16t March 2022
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2016

2017

54%

2018

56%

35%

2019

2020

2021 2022

Source: Ipsos Political Monitor

48%

Disagree

41%
Agree



Impact of Government policies: Britain’s public services

On balance, do you agree or disagree with the following statement.

“In the long term, this government's policies will improve the state of Britain's public services”

80%

70%

60%

50%

40%

30%

20%

10%

0%

March 2012 — March 2022

67%
59%
60% ggoy,

330 3/ 70

64%

66%

— 60%

Disagree

‘h-.-.-.-.-.-.-."—""N‘.-----------I‘h-----."----------------I‘.-‘. :;‘|(78
0
35% 200 329 Agree

27%

2013 2014 2015
Base: 1,000 British adults 18+, 9th March — 16t March 2022
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2016

2017

26%

2018

2019

2020

2021

Source: Ipsos Political Monitor
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